505888130 12/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5872514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE	12/12/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEOFORCE, INC.
Street Address:	5830 GRANITE PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9916555
Patent Number:	9713116
Patent Number:	9049641
Patent Number:	9082102
Patent Number:	9225383
Patent Number:	8237575
Patent Number:	8599028
Application Number:	15880450

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)799-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY ESAU

Address Line 1: 500 EIGHTH STREET, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY ESAU
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/

PATENT 505888130 REEL: 051641 FRAME: 0769

DATE SIGNED: 12/17/2019		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Geoforce - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property signed document#page1.tif		
source=Geoforce - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property signed document#page2.tif		
source=Geoforce - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property signed document#page3.tif		
source=Geoforce - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property signed document#page4.tif	
source=Geoforce - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property signed document#page5.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of December 12, 2019, by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE ("Bank") in favor of GEOFORCE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 5830 Granite Parkway, Suite 1200, Plano, Texas 75024.

Recital

WHEREAS Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 25, 2019 (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Bank has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

Agreement

Now, therefore, Bank agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, terminates the IP Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property.

[Signature Page Follows]

214730329 v1

BANK:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By: Name: Mark Usher

Title: Managing Director

Address of Bank:

CIBC Innovation Banking 40 King S. West, Suite 5702 Toronto, Ontario, MSH 3Y2

Exhibit A - Patents

OWNER	DESCRIPTION	PATENT / APPLICATION NUMBER	ISSUE / APPLICATION DATE
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled LOCATION TRACKING WITH INTEGRATED IDENTIFICATION OF CARGO CARRIER CONTENTS AND RELATED SYSTEM AND METHOD	9,916,555	Issued March 13, 2018 (Priority April 10, 2012)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RADIO FREQUENCY SILENCING IN OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS, EXCAVATION SITES, AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTS	9,713,116	Issued July 18, 2017 (Priority April 10, 2012)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RADIO FREQUENCY SILENCING IN OIL AND GAS OPERATIONS, EXCAVATION SITES, AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTS	9,049,641	Issued June 2, 2015 (Priority April 10, 2012)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE EQUIPMENT DATA MANAGEMENT	9,082,102	Issued July 14, 2015 (Priority April 10, 2012)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF A DIRECT SEQUENCE SPREAD SPECTRUM TRANSMITTER	9,225,383	Issued December 29, 2015 (Priority March 24, 2012)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled METHOD, APPARATUS, AND SYSTEMS FOR REMOTELY MONITORING THE LOCATION AND USAGE HISTORY OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS STORED WITH A SHIELDED CONTAINER OR OVERPACK	8,237,575	lssued August 7, 2012 (Priority October 25, 2007)

214730329 vI

OWNER	DESCRIPTION	PATENT / APPLICATION NUMBER	ISSUE / APPLICATION DATE
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent titled METHOD, APPARATUS, AND SYSTEM FOR REMOTELY MONITORING THE LOCATION AND USAGE HISTORY OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS STORED WITH A SHIELDED CONTAINER OR OVERPACK	8,599,028	Issued December 3, 2013 (Priority October 25, 2007)
Geoforce, Inc.	U.S. Patent Application entitled WIRELESS GATEWAY RELAY SYSTEM AND METHOD	15/880,450	Applied January 25, 2018

Bank's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 25, 2019 at Reel Number 048137 and Frame Number 0271.

Exhibit B - Trademarks

OWNER	DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION/ SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE
Geoforce, Inc.	GEOFORCE	Reg. No. 4,442,244	December 3, 2013
Geoforce, Inc.	MYTE	Reg. No. 4,310,492	March 26, 2013

Bank's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 25, 2019 at Reel Number 6545 and Frame Number 0447.

214730329 v1

RECORDED: 12/17/2019